PAM8009
Document number: DS37224 Rev. 2 - 3
1 of 12
September 2020
© Diodes Incorporated
PAM8009
 3W STEREO CLASS-D Audio Amplifier and Class AB

A ceramic bypass capacitor (CBYP) of 0.47uF to 1.0uF is recommended for the best THD and noise performance. Increasing the bypass capacitor
reduces clicking and popping noise from power on/off and entering and leaving shutdown.
Ordering Information
PAM8009 x x x
Package Type Shipping PackageNumber of Pins
D: SOP
K: QFN4x4
H: 24
G: 20 R: Tape & Reel
Part Number Package Type Standard Package
PAM8009DHR
PAM8009KGR
SOP-24
U-QFN4040
1000 Unit/Tape&Reel
3000 Unit/Tape&Reel
PAM8009
Document number: DS37224 Rev. 2 - 3
10 of 12
September 2020
© Diodes Incorporated
PAM8009
Marking Information
X: Internal Code
Y: Year
WW: Week
LL: Internal Code
AVDD  12
GND  5
GND  4 21  GND
SE/BTL  9
23  VDD
LINN  6
20  GND
RINN  3 22  ROUTP
BYPASS  2
24  ROUTN
19  LOUTP
18  VDDVOLUME  7
SD  1
17   LOUTN
PA
M
8009
XXXYW
W
LLMute  8
AGC  10
UVP  11
16  NC
15  HP_ROUT
14  NC
13   HP_LOUT
X: Internal Code
Y: Year
W: Week
20
 V
D
D
BYPASS 4
G
N